Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

FRIDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2022
2.00 pm
COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL, LONDON

Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)

Deputy James Thomson

Andrew Lentin

Dawn Wright

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Helen Fentimen

Deputy Randall Anderson

Adrian Hanstock (External Member)
Michael Landau (External Member)

Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe this public

meeting by the following link:
https://youtu.be/6TgYsz-nOhk

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk



https://youtu.be/6TgYsz-n0hk

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Resource, Risk and
Estates Committee meeting held on 5" of September 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 10)

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 18)

Q2 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, 2022/23- COVER PLUS SLIDE
PACK
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 36)

Q2 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2022-23
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 70)

CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

To be read in conjunction with non-public appendices at Item 16.

For Information
(Pages 71 - 80)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda
NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee
meeting held on 5" of September 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 81 - 84)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 85 - 86)

POLICE MTFP UPDATE AND RESERVES STRATEGY
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 87 - 112)

FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE
Joint report of the City Surveyor and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 113 - 118)

NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES
Non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with Item 8.

For Information
(Pages 119 - 170)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE



18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE

Monday, 5 September 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at
Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 September 2022 at

Present

Members:

Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair)
Deputy James Thomson

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Deputy Randall Anderson

Martha Grekos

Adrian Hanstock (External Member)

In attendance:
Michael Mitchell

In attendance virtually:
Andrew Lentin

Officers:

Richard Holt
Matthew Lock

Paul Betts
Mari Ladu

Martin O’Regan
Alix Newbold
Alistair Cook

Gary Brailsford-Hart
Emma Cunnington
Hayley Williams
Kelly Harris

Paul Adams

1. APOLOGIES

10.00 am

Town Clerk’s Department
Head of Internal Audit

Assistant Commissioner, City of London

Police

Chief Operating Officer, City of London

Police
City of London Police

Interim Director, Police Authority Team
Head, Police Authority Finance and

Force CFO

City of London Police
City of London Police
City of London Police
City of London Police
City of London Police

Apologies were received from Martha Grekos, Dawn Wight, Helen Fentimen and the

Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke.

The Chair noted that it was the first meeting of the Committee for newly appointed
Chief Operating Officer and the Deputy Chief Finance Officer City of London Police.
These Officers introduced themselves to the Committee and provided a short

Page 5



Page 6

presentation on their experience. The Chair noted he was happy to see the upskilling
of these key areas.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations received.

MINUTES
The Committee considered the draft public minutes of the last meeting of the
Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 27" of May 2022.

The Town Clerk noted that Martin O’Regan had been in attendance and that the record
would be updated accordingly.

The Chair observed that the key conclusions from the previous meeting of the
Committee were that there was a requirement for City of London Police to achieve an
effective establishment which was within budget, prudent financial management of the
Force was a political priority for the Committee and that there continued to be concern
regarding the management of capital projects spending.

RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee
meeting held on the 27th of May 2022 be approved as an accurate record.

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on the
outstanding actions from the last meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*CITY OF LONDON POLICE (COLP) BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS REVIEW
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police
Business Planning Process Review.

The Chair noted that he continued to have concerns on the connection between the
Policing Plan and staffing numbers. In addition, the Chair noted that it was important
that outcomes from the City of London Corporation projects process review be
incorporated effectively into the process for police projects management. The Chair
of the Police Authority Board commented that it was vital that all the various policy
documents were appropriately interconnected and, in response to an Officer's
suggestion, agreed that early engagement with Police Authority Board on the City of
London Policing Plan for 2023-24 would be appreciated.

Responding to a Committee Member’s question Officers noted that the HMICFRS
Force Management Statement needed to, as far as possible, bring benefit and
operational value to the Force.

Officers confirmed that this was the first year of the Business Plan so it was expected
that the process would be improved and made more efficient going forward. The Force
would take learnings from this year’s process to feed into future years. The Chair



Page 7

observed that it was important to ensure that process was not considered more
important than outcome.

RESOVLED- That the report be noted.

*Q1 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q1 Revenue & Capital
Budget Monitoring 2022/23.

Introducing the report Officers noted that there were significant financial pressures and
risks for the Revenue and Capital Budget which would need to be considered going
forward. Moreover, it was observed that there were considerable financial pressures
on the previous position reported in June on the Medium-Term Financial Plan. The
Chair commented that he was happy with the progress on the Q1 Revenue and Capital
Budget noting that some of the risks were not fully mitigatable. It was highlighted that,
as the seventy three percent of the City of London Police’s budget was spent on
staffing, the proposed pay deal and inflation were key risks to manage.

The Chair highlighted the Operational Property and Projects Sub-Committee decision
for all projects to be reviewed in relation to inflationary pressures and, therefore, the
potential effect on some police related projects.

The Police Authority Board Chair commented that there needed to be oversight role
for the Board and the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee to determine how
Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) funds were allocated. It was agreed that a report on
the governance of the POCA funds would be presented to November meeting of the
Committee as part of the MTFP update due to that meeting.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*Q1 WORKFORCE /HR MONITORING REPORT- 2022-23
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q1 Workforce /HR
Monitoring Report- 2022-23.

In response to concerns expressed by the Committee, Officers explained the
measures undertaken to mitigate operational impact of any staffing areas currently
understrength.

The Committee discussed the comparatively poor diversity levels within the City of
London Police in comparison to other UK Police Forces and requested that
suggestions on how best to tackle this issue be prepared for consideration by the
Professional Standard’s and Integrity Committee. Officers responded to say that the
Force was doing everything that it could to attract recruits from diverse backgrounds
as part of the Police Uplift Programme and the intakes in August 2022 had a high
percentage of ethnic minorities. It was also emphasised by Officers that the pool from
which the Force was recruiting, was the same for all forces nationally and that is part
of the problem.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 8

Following a suggestion by a Member of the Committee for secondment options for
pupil barristers into the City of London Police officers confirmed that the Force was
already exploring this as part of the Police uplift Programme Engagement.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (CFO) UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing the Chief Finance
Officer’s update.

The Police Authority Board Chair commented that it would be helpful for the newly
appointed Force Chief Operating Officer to also provide an update to the Committee
in future either by way of a separate report or contributing to the Chief Finance Officer’'s
report.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the Internal Audit
Update.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police
Risk Update.

Responding to a query from a Member of the Committee it was confirmed that the
change in the risk scoring was to ensure that the Force’s risks were in line with the
City of London Corporation’s risk register format.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

ltem No. Paragraph No.
14-18 3
19 3&7

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates
Committee meeting held on the 27th of May.

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates
Committee meeting held on the 27" of May be approved as an accurate record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee received a joint report of Commissioner and Town Clerk on the non-
public actions outstanding from the last meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner and City Surveyor on the
Future Police Estate Portfolio Update.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted

*PACCTS / NPCC JOINT BUDGET SURVEY, 2022/23
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the PACCTS/ NPCC Joint
Budget Survey.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*CITY OF LONDON POLICE RETENTION MEASURES
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police
Retention Measures.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

*SECURITY REPORT: INFORMATION SECURITY RISKS (DEEP DIVE)
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the Security
report on the Information Security Risks.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the non-public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED

There was one item of urgent business considered in the non-public session.

The meeting ended at 11:55

Page 9



Chair

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10



TT obed

Resource, Risk & Estates Committee [COLPAB] —Public Outstanding References

2/2021/P 6 September 2021 Officers to explore alternatives to | Commissioner / In Progress - On police
Q1 Capital and holding vacancies open to manage | Chief Finance officers, 22/23 is budgeted at
Revenue Budget savings Officer CoLP/ 993 so no need to hold
Monitoring Chief Operating intentional vacancies. On
Officer CoLP police staff, until Corporate
Services Review is complete,
there will be a need to
continue to hold vacancies
where possible and
appropriate. The Corporate
Services Review is due to
conclude within 6 months.
3/2022/P 5 September 2022 Q1 | Report on the governance of the | Commissioner / Complete-This is included in

Revenue and Capital
Budget Monitoring

POCA funds be presented to
November meeting of the
Committee as part of the MTFP
update

Chief Finance
Officer CoLP

the Police MTFP Update and
Reserves Strategy on the
agenda.

7 wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1.

Page 13

Agenda Iltem 5

Committee:
Resources, Risk & Estates Committee (RREC)

Dated:
4 November 2022

Chamberlain’s Department?

Subject: Chief Finance Officer (CFO) & Chief Operating | Public
Officer (COQO) update

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate |1

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Report of: Commissioner of Police & Police Authority

(PA) Treasurer
Pol 93-22

Report authors:

Alistair Cook-Chief Finance Officer CoLP/ Head of PA
Finance

Mari Ladu-Chief Operating Officer

City of London Police

For Information

Summary

This report provides RREC with an update on significant City of London Police
(CoLP) / PA finance and Chief Operating Officer (COQO) matters and work areas in

the last quarter.

Recommendations

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Joint CFO role for CoLP and Police Authority

As a reminder, the key objectives for piloting this role through to summer / autumn

2023 are:

I.  Toresolve major medium-term Police deficits and create a sustainable financial

position.

II.  To ensure delivery of the significant savings / mitigation plans - and strengthen
the evidence base for demonstrating Force efficiency and effectiveness.
lll.  Toensure people and money resources (reven
[...]
ty of London Police/ City of London Police Authority
Alistair.cook@cityoflondon.police.uk

Mari Ladu

Chief Operating Officer

City of London Police
Mari.ladu@cityoflondon.police.uk



mailto:Alistair.cook@cityoflondon.police.uk
mailto:Mari.ladu@cityoflondon.police.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Page 19

Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s):
Resources, Risk & Estates Committee (RREC)

Police Authority Board (PAB)

Dated:
4 November 2022

24 November 2022

Chamberlain’s Department?

Subject: Q2 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring, | Public
2022/23

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | 1
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or | N
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the | N/A

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 94-22

Report author: Alistair Cook, Chief Finance Officer &
Mark Paddon, Deputy CFO (Financial Management)

For Information

Summary

This covering report accompanies a slide pack detailing the City of London Police’s
(CoLP) revenue and capital outturn for Q2 2022/23. This is the first time the Force’s
periodic revenue and capital monitoring has been presented in a slide pack/dashboard
format. It is intended that this style of reporting will provide a baseline which can be
subsequently developed and refined for future reporting periods.

In summary, the Force is currently forecasting a revenue outturn over spend of £0.5m
(0.56% of budget). This compares to a forecast overspend of £0.07m as reported at
the end of Q1. Key cost pressures identified at Q2 (Slides 2-9) include:

« The impact of officer and staff pay awards of £2.1m

» Insufficient budgetary provision for the Action Fraud (AF) contract extension
costs of £1.25m; while the Business Rates Premium (BRP) increase included
an element for additional AF costs these were erroneously under provided
when reworking the budget against the new Target Operating Model and

require correction through this forecast.

« Additional estate running costs of £0.8m allowing £0.12m of inflation on energy

costs.
» Additional Overtime costs of 0.6m.

These are partially offset by:

* Net pay, agency and employee related underspends of £3.0m due to the profile

of recruitment.

« Additional £0.5m of Home Office funding for the 2022/23 officer pay award.

* Equipment underspends of £0.6m.
* Potential additional Uplift funding of £0.12m.




Page 20

A wide range of dynamic variables, particularly in the current environment, makes
forecasting challenging, however, the overspend position will be carefully monitored
across Q3 to see if this will reduce naturally or if additional interventions are required.

Slide 10 provides a breakdown of the Force’s initial £6.1m mitigations target for
2022/23 and commentary on achievement. Current projections suggest that whilst in
total the mitigations target will be met there are some specific risks, particularly in
relation to keeping overtime costs within budget as a £0.5m contribution to the
mitigation plan.

Slides 11 & 12 provide an update on the Force’s reserves position including a planned
£2.8m drawdown from the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) reserve for schemes which
improve performance on asset recovery and / or fund local crime fighting priorities.
These schemes have been reviewed and approved by the Chief Officer Team.

Slides 12 & 13 set out progress against the Force’s interim capital programme.
Pending a review of the CoLP Change Portfolio, £6.936m capital budget and funding
(inclusive of £3m Home Office funding) has been allocated for Fraud & Cyber Crime
Reporting & Analysis Service (FCCRAS), fleet replacement and a small number of
other near-term priorities. It is expected that these budgets will be fully spent or
committed in year.

Slide 14 details the forecast revenue outturn position for the Police Authority Board
(PAB). A £1m budget was approved in 2022/23 and fun
[...]
onal role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




Page 37

Agenda Item 7

Committee(s):
Resource Risk and Estates Committee- For information

Dated:
04 November 2022

Chamberlain’s Department?

Subject: Q2 Workforce Monitoring Report- 2022-23 Public
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate |1

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 95-22

Report author(s): Paul Betts, Assistant Commissioner;
Kelly Harris, Interim HR Director; Rebecca Scrace, HR
Performance Information

For Information

Summary

The Force has previously provided an HR Monitoring Report bi-annually to this
Committee, but it was agreed with Members that this report would now be provided
quarterly at each Resource Risk and Estates Committee (RREC).

The report sets out the City of London Police (‘the Force’) Human Resources
Monitoring Data for Q2 2022/23 between 15t July 2022 to 30" September 2022.

A Summary is provided on slide 3.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



6€ abed

HR Monitoring Report
Q2 - July 2022 to September 2022

A

J

(]

(]

—

——

Wwi4 CITY.LONDON

it g
JBmigE

#E% POLICE

.-l .;;J-I..-.--...--.--.

=

A

.

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




Ot abed

Contents
1. Summary
2.  Workforce Establishment
3. Diversity (Gender and Ethnicity)
4. Recruitment
5. People Turnover
6. Sickness
7.  Occupational Health
8. Wellbeing
9. Grievances and Employment Tribunals
10. Appendix 1 - Key Terms
11. Appendix 2 — Operating Establishment
12. Appendix 3 — Recruitment Rules

37 CITY.. LONDON

g,

= POLICE

Ny e

o

Y

il

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion

ﬁgglyl \I




abed

= Summary

* This report sets out the City of London Police (‘the Force’) Human Resources monitoring data for Q2 2022/23 between 1st July 2022 to 30t September 2022. The
force’s Human Resources department provide workforce data to the Resource Risk and Estates Committee (RREC). The report covers:

1. Workforce: Our Establishment for officers and staff incorporates all of the Uplift numbers and details our future position. Focused recruitment activity continues to
increase our officer strength to meet our uplift requirements, This focus will continue on our 2022/2023 year-3 uplift.

2. Recruitment: The new recruitment strategy has been implemented and adapted to ensure that we can attract a diverse range of candidates, with some targeted
specifically at graduates and others at school leavers or older candidates with relevant skills and experience to bring to policing.

3. People Turnover: During the reporting period, 15 Police Officers and 24 Police Staff left the force, this equates to a 1.6% and 4.9% turnover rate respectively.

4. Sickness: The average working days lost per worker for Officers is 3.04 days and for Staff is 4.29 days (Apr — Sep 2022). Using Home Office national measures
(converted to days instead of hours), the absence rate (Apr — Sep 22) for officers was 2.36%, staff was 3.4%. [Note data includes Covid related sickness].

* This report will been provided quarterly with some information presented bi-annually (presenting Grievance/Employment Tribunal (ET) statistics, Wellbeing and

Occupational Health (OH) Q1 and Q2 data to the November Committee and Q3 and Q4 data to the May Committee).

* As previously agreed, detailed force diversity data is now being presented to the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee as part of the quarterly Equality
and Inclusion Updates.

85, CITY..LONDON

‘'POLICE

p AN
A LT T ji

g 
[...]
ernally first (this can be sequenced with an external
campaign to reduce bureaucracy)

Police Staff posts that are core funded should be held vacant where possible to help balance current budget demands and keep opportunities open as we still go
through the Corporate Services Project. If there are critical business issues that means they need to be recruited to then these should be brought to SWP for
decision if approved by the relevant Commander., and if agreed will be advertised internally first (this can be sequenced with an external campaign to reduce
bureaucracy)

Police Staff posts that are supernumerary (i.e. they have no funding and are not in the established model) should be exceptional and if approved by the relevant
Commander must come to SWP for decision.

Any suggested conversion of posts from Staff to Officer or Officer to Staff must come to SWP for decision.

‘'POLICE

i

(Ll
D,,_

ﬁg

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s): Dated:

Police: Resource Risk and Estates Committee 4 November 2022
Police Authority Board 24 November 2022
Subject: City of London Police Risk Register Update Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 1- People are safe and
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? feel safe
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A

capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Commissioner of Police For Information
Pol xx-22

Report author: Paul Adams, Strategic Development

Summary

This report provides Members with the current position of the refreshed risk profile
highlighting the risks against the achievement of the Policing Plan objectives.

The Force risk register is now managed using the Pentana risk system purchased by
the Corporation and the Force risks have been 
[...]
 of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Chief Finance Officer & Chief Operating Officer update
	6 Q2 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring, 2022/23- cover plus slide pack
	Pol_94-22_Q2_Cap_and_Rev_Reporting Pack November 2022v3_FINAL

	7 Q2 Workforce Monitoring Report- 2022-23
	Pol_95-22_Q2_Workforce_Update_v4_FINAL

	8 City of London Police Risk Register Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-Public Outstanding References
	14 Police MTFP Update and Reserves Strategy
	Pol_97-22_MTFP_Nov_22_Appendix_1
	Pol_97-22_MTFP_Reserves_Strategy_Oct_22_Appendix_2

	15 Future Police Estate Portfolio Update
	16 Non-public appendices
	Pol_96-22_Risk_Register_Organisational_Appendix_2_Non_Public
	Pol_96-22_Risk_Register_Force_Issues_Appendix_3_Non_Public




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 4 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at  

on Friday, 4 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 

Deputy James Thomson 

Dawn Wright 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 

Helen Fentimen 

Michael Landau 

 

In attendance virtually: 

Michael Mitchell 

Dawn Wright  

Deputy James Thomson 

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Alix Newbold  

Alistair Cook 

 

Mark Paddon  

 

Steven Reynolds 

 

Paul Betts 

 

Mari Ladu 

 

Ruth Johnson 

Martin O’Regan  

Paul Adams  

Hayley Williams 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Interim Director, Police Authority 

- Head Police Authority Finance and 

Force CFO 

- Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of 

London Police  

- Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of 

London Police  

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

- Chief Operation Officer, City of London 

Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Adrian Hanstock, Deputy Randall Anderson, 
Deputy James Thomson, Dawn Wright and the Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 



3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
previous meeting of the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 5th 
of September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Resource, Risk 
and Estates Committee held on the 5th of September 2022 be approved as an 
accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the public actions from the previous meeting.  
 
The Chair commented that it was important that the City of London Corporation 
also contribute to the development of the City of London Police Corporate 
Services Review.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner of Police and the 

Police Authority Treasurer which provided the Chief Finance Officer and Chief 

Operating Officer update.  

The Chair highlighted the high percentage of the budget dedicated to workforce 

and requested an updated on the Corporate Services Review. Officers 

explained that a timeline for the Review had been agreed and that an update 

on the reivew recommendations would be prepared for Member consideration 

at November PAB. The Chair commented on the importance of savings in this 

area to the overall budgetary position.  

A Member expressed their concern that general policing spending reductions 

would impact adversely on the City of London Police. In response Officers 

explained that extensive scenario testing would be vital in building effective 

mitigations for the impact of external factors.  

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

6. Q2 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, 2022/23- COVER PLUS 
SLIDE PACK  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q2 Revenue & 

Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23.  

The Chair commented that the wide variations in the budget and planning for 

known future pressures needed to be better managed. Officers noted this and 

added that the Force’s finance function had been strengthened which would 

create capacity to manage these processes more effectively. 

In response to a Member’s query Officers confirmed that Police Officer posts  

were not being held vacant to balance the budgetary position.  



Replying to a Member’s question Officers explained the asset recovery 

process, noting that not all funds recovered in these processes were received 

by the City of London Police. Officers undertook to confirm the levels of funds 

recovered under the asset recovery process in the next update.  

Officers outlined the inflationary assumptions made within the budget and 

explained that an ongoing monthly monitoring process had also been 

established. 

The Committee discussed the rules governing the expenditure of funds from 

the Proceeds of Crime Act noting that the Police Authority Board would be 

consulted on the use of funds outside of projects identified in the report.  

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

7. Q2 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2022-23  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q2 Workforce 

Monitoring Report 2022-23. 

Replying to the Chair’s enquiry Officers confirmed the monitoring process for 

assessing the risk of operational impact from vacancies. 

Following the Committee’s discussion on the issues of vetting and inappropriate 

hires into police forces it was agreed that a report be prepared for the 

Professional Standards and Integrity Committee which considered this subject 

in relation to the City of London Police as part of the update on recent 

HMICFRS inspections in this area. 

Officers confirmed that every effort was being made to hit the diversity targets 

and it was hoped that the uplift plan would be able to contribute to this project. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London 
Police Risk Register Update. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Force  consider if any of the risks presented in 
the report should be the subject of a deep dive session. He asked the 
Commissioner to consider for future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED- The report be noted.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 5th of September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 5th of September 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the non-public outstanding references from the last meeting.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

14. POLICE MTFP UPDATE AND RESERVES STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Police MTFP 
Update and Reserves Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

15. FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the City Surveyor and Commissioner 
on the Future Police Estate Portfolio Update . 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
  

16. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES  
The Committee received the non-public appendices for the Risk Register at 
Item 8.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
 



 
 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


